Fees, charges and other service income (6,715) (6,788)
Income from investment property (523) (569)
Interest and investment income (including return on pension fund assets) (1,164) (963)
Pensions interest income (1,244) (795)
Gain from sale of fixed assets (4) (1)
Gain from revaluation of investment property (89) (64)
Gain on the fair value of property funds - -
Income from council tax and non-domestic rates (12,654) (8,274)
Government and other grants and contributions (22,007) (27,414)
Total Income (44,400) (44,868)

Deficit on the Provision of Services 3,150 776

15. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

In 2019/20 and prior years, the required adjustment of the difference between current cost depreciation and historic
cost depreciation between the Revaluation Reserve and the Capital Adjustment Account was omitted from the
Financial Statements. The impact on the Balance Sheet is nil as both the Revaluation Reserve and Capital
Adjustment Account are classified as Unusable Reserves. Note 27 Unusable Reserves has been restated to reflect
this adjustment. The effect on the Balance Sheet 31 March 2020 is as follows:

As
previously
stated 31

March 2020
£’000

Correction
required

£’000

As restated

£’000
Revaluation Reserve (29,737) 9,106 (20,631)
Capital Adjustment Account (10,812) (9,106) (19,918)
Pensions Reserve 34,393 - 34,393
Deferred Capital Receipts Reserve (11) - (11)
Collection Fund Adjustment Account 274 - 274
Accumulated Absences Account 133 - 133

(5,760) - (5,760)

55

16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - Movement on Balances

Movements in 2020/21 Other Land
and

Buildings

£’000

Vehicles,
Plant and

Equipment

£’000

Community
Assets

£’000

Surplus
Assets

£’000

Total
Property
Plant and

Equipment
£’000

Cost or Valuation
At 1 April 2020 34,179 3,882 62 81 38,204
Additions 220 1,892 - - 2,112
Revaluation increases/decreases recognised in the Revaluation Reserve (765) - - 7 (758)
Revaluation increases/decreases recognised in the Surplus or Deficit on
Provision of Services (113) - - - (113)
De-recognition - disposals - (33) - - (33)
Other movements  - - - -
At 31 March 2021 33,521 5,741 62 88 39,412

Accumulated Depreciation and Impairment
At 1 April 2020 - (2,949) (62) - (3,011)
Depreciation charge (1,678) (168) - - (1,846)
Depreciation written out to the Revaluation Reserve 1,678 - - - 1,678
Depreciation written out to the Surplus/Deficit on the Provision of
Services - - - - -
De-recognition - disposals - 31 - - 31
At 31 March 2021 - (3,086) (62) - (3,148)

Net Book Value
At 31 March 2021 33,521 2,655 - 88 36,264
At 31 March 2020 34,179 933 - 81 35,193

56

Comparative Movements in 2019/20 Other Land
and

Buildings

£’000

Vehicles,
Plant and

Equipment

£’000

Community
Assets

£’000

Surplus
Assets

£’000

Total
Property
Plant and

Equipment
£’000

Cost or Valuation
At 1 April 2019 33,096 3,542 62 74 36,774
Additions 131 384 - - 515
Revaluation increases/decreases recognised in the Revaluation Reserve 952 - - 6 958
De-recognition - disposals - (44) - - (44)
Other movements  - - - 1 1
At 31 March 2020 34,179 3,882 62 81 38,204

Accumulated Depreciation and Impairment
At 1 April 2019 - (2,686) (62) - (2,748)
Depreciation charge (1,544) (303) - - (1,847)
Depreciation written out to the Revaluation Reserve 1,542 - - - 1,542
Depreciation written out to the Surplus/Deficit on the Provision of
Services 2 - - - 2
De-recognition - disposals - 40 - - 40
At 31 March 2020 - (2,949) (62) - (3,011)

Net Book Value
At 31 March 2020 34,179 933 - 81 35,193
At 31 March 2019 33,096 856 - 74 34,026

57

Depreciation

The following useful lives have been used in the calculation of depreciation:

• Other land and buildings 1 - 66 years
• Vehicles, Plant and Equipment 1 - 10 years

Freehold land is not depreciated.

Capital Commitments

At 31 March 2021 the Council has entered into contracts for the acquisition of two Ford Transit Courier vans at a
total estimated cost of £23,000.

Vehicles,
Plant and

Equipment
£’000

2 x Ford Transit Courier Vans 23

Total Estimated Cost 23

Revaluations

The Council carries out a programme that ensures that all Property, Plant and Equipment required to be measured
at current value is regularly revalued. All valuations are carried out externally. Valuations of land and buildings are
carried out in accordance with the methodologies and bases for estimation set out in the professional standards of
the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors Global Standards 2020, incorporating the ISVC International Valuation
Standards. Revaluations during 2020/21 were undertaken by Angela Calow BSc (Hons) MRICS, RICS Registered
Valuer (Kier Business Services).

Other
Land and
Buildings

£'000

Vehicles,
Plant and

Equipment
£’000

Surplus
Assets

£’000

Total

£’000
Carried at historical cost - 2,655 - 2,655
Valued at current value
31 March 2021 33,521 - 88 33,609
Total Cost or Valuation 33,521 2,655 88 36,264

58

17. HERITAGE ASSETS

Reconciliation of the carrying value of Heritage Assets held by the Council.

2020/21 Cost or
Valuation at

1 April
2020
£’000

Revaluation
adjustment

£’000

Cost or
Valuation at

31 March
2021
£’000

Coins and Medals 4 - 4
Art Collection 526 - 526
Silverware, Charters and Civic Regalia 644 - 644
Archaeology 2 - 2
Ancient Monuments and Heritage Sites
in Boston 39 - 39
Social History 349 - 349
Unaccessioned Pieces 5 - 5
Total  1,569 - 1,569

2019/20 Cost or
Valuation at

1 April
2019
£’000

Revaluation
adjustment

£’000

Cost or
Valuation at

31 March
2020
£’000

Coins and Medals 4 - 4
Art Collection 526 - 526
Silverware, Charters and Civic Regalia 679 (35) 644
Archaeology 2 - 2
Ancient Monuments and Heritage Sites
in Boston 39 - 39
Social History 349 - 349
Unaccessioned Pieces 5 - 5
Total  1,604 (35) 1,569

The Council’s Heritage Assets are held in storage, at the Municipal Buildings and Guildhall, and also located at
various sites in and around Boston. The Guildhall has collections of heritage assets which are held in support of
the primary objective of the Museum i.e. increasing the knowledge, understanding and appreciation of the Council’s
history and local area.

All the assets have been in the Council's ownership for a number of years and are held for their intrinsic worth as
opposed to financial gain. As such they are unlikely to be sold. There were no additions or disposals in the current

[…]

held by the scheme. These are mitigated to a certain extent by the statutory requirements to charge to the General
Fund the amounts required by statute as described in the accounting policies note.

Discretionary Post-retirement Benefits

Discretionary post-retirement benefits on early retirement are an unfunded benefit arrangement, under which
liabilities are recognised when awards are made. There are no plan assets built up to meet these pension liabilities.

Transactions Relating to Post-employment Benefits

The cost of retirement benefits in the reported cost of services is recognised when they are earned by employees,
rather than when the benefits are eventually paid as pensions. However, the charge that is required to be made
against council tax is based on the cash payable in the year, so the real cost of post-employment/retirement benefits
is reversed out of the General Fund via the Movement in Reserves Statement. The following transactions have
been made in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and the General Fund balance via the
Movement in Reserves Statement during the year:

81

Local Government
Pension Scheme

2019/20

£'000
2020/21

£'000
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
Cost of services:

Service cost comprising:
   Current service cost 2,643 2,555
   Past service cost  - 725

Financing and investment income and expenditure
   Net interest expense 914 760
Total post-employment benefits charged to the Surplus or
Deficit on the Provision of Services 3,557 4,040

Other post-employment benefits charged to the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
Re-measurement of the net defined benefit liability comprising:
   Changes in democratic assumptions (3,239) (945)
   Return on plan assets (excluding the amount included in the net

interest expense) 4,966 (10,972)
   Actuarial gains and losses arising on changes in financial

assumptions (7,435) 19,246
   Other Experience 630 (994)
Total remeasurements recognised in Other Comprehensive
Income and Expenditure (5,078) 6,335

Total post employment benefits charged to the Comprehensive
Income and Expenditure Statement (1,521) 10,375

Movement in Reserves Statement
Reversal of net charges made to the surplus or deficit on the
provision of services for post-employment benefits in accordance
with the Code (1,959) (1,950)

Actual amount charged against the General Fund Balance for
pensions in the year
Employer’s contributions payable to the Scheme 1,598 2,090

Pensions Assets and Liabilities Recognised in the Balance Sheet

The amount included in the Balance Sheet arising from the Council’s obligation in respect of its defined benefit
plans is as follows:

Local Government
Pension Scheme

2019/20

£'000
2020/21

£'000
Present value of the defined benefit obligation (81,880) (101,121)
Fair value of plan assets 47,487 58,443
Net liability arising from defined benefit obligation (34,393) (42,678)

82

Reconciliation of the Movements in the Fair Value of Scheme (Plan) Assets

Local Government
Pension Scheme

2019/20
£'000

2020/21
£'000

Opening fair value of scheme assets 52,218 47,487
Interest income 1,244 795
Admin expenses (on current service cost) - (39)
Remeasurement gain / (loss):

The return on plan assets, excluding the amount included in the
net interest expense (4,966) 10,972

Contributions from employer 1,598 2,090
Contributions from employees into the scheme 373 376
Benefits paid (2,980) (3,238)
Closing fair value of scheme assets 47,487 58,443

Reconciliation of Present Value of the Scheme Liabilities

Local Government
Pension Scheme

2019/20
£'000

2020/21
£'000

Opening balance at 1 April (89,730) (81,880)
Current service cost (2,643) (2,555)
Past service cost - (725)
Interest cost (2,158) (1,555)
Admin expenses (on current service cost) - 39
Contributions by scheme participants (373) (376)
Remeasurement gains / losses:

 Changes in demographic assumptions 3,239 945
 Actuarial gains / losses arising from changes in financial
assumptions 7,435 (19,246)

   Other experience (630) 994
Benefits paid 2,980 3,238
Closing balance at 31 March (81,880) (101,121)

83

Local Government Pension Scheme assets comprised:

2020/21 2019/20

Quoted
prices in

active
markets

% of
total

assets

Quoted
prices
not in
active

markets

% of
total

assets

Quoted
prices in

active
markets

% of
total

assets

Quoted
prices
not in
active

markets

% of
total

assets
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,630 5% 0 0% 2,137 5% 0 0%

Equity Instruments
UK 9,468 18% 0 0% 7,693 18% 0 0%
Overseas 24,020 47% 0 0% 19,517 47% 0 0%

Debt Securities
Corporate Bonds - UK 5,786 11% 0 0% 4,701 11% 0 0%
Corporate Bonds - Overseas 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Fixed Interest Government - UK 643 1% 0 0% 522 1% 0 0%
Fixed Interest Government -
Overseas 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Index Linked Government - UK 994 2% 0 0% 807 2% 0 0%
Index Linked Government -
Overseas 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Property 4,091 8% 175 2% 3,324 8% 142 2%

Private equity 175 0% 3,273 46% 142 0% 2,659 46%

Others
Hedge Fund 0 0% 1,753 25% 0 0% 1,425 25%
Infrastructure 351 1% 1,520 21% 285 1% 1,235 21%
Bonds 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Commodoties 292 1% 0 0% 237 1% 0 0%
Credit Diversified Income 1,929 4% 0 0% 1,567 4% 0 0%
Other Diversified Alternatives 935 2% -117 -2% 760 2% -95 -2%

Private Debt 0 0% 584 8% 0 0% 475 8%
Forward Currency Contracts 0 0% -58 -1% 0 0% -47 -1%

Total Assets 51,313 100% 7,130 100% 41,694 100% 5,793 100%

Basis for Estimating Assets and Liabilities

Liabilities have been assessed on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method, an estimate of the
pensions that will be payable in future years dependent on assumptions about mortality rates, salary levels, etc.

The Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities have been estimated by Barnett Waddingham, an independent
firm of actuaries, estimates for the Lincolnshire Pension Fund being based on the latest full valuation of the scheme
as at 31 March 2019. The next actuarial valuation of the Fund will be carried out as at 31 March 2022.